
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-

Chair), Cregan, Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, Sue Galloway, 
Galvin, Horton, Hudson, Jamieson-Ball, King, Moore, 
Reid, B Watson and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 April 2008 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
SITE VISITS FOR THIS MEETING WILL BE ON WEDNESDAY 

23RD APRIL 2008. MEMBERS WILL MEET AT MEMORIAL 
GARDENS AT 12:30PM 

 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 27th March 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Agricultural Land Adjacent to Nature Reserve, Alder Way, New 
Earswick, York (08/00391/FULM)  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

Change of use from agricultural to nature conservation area 
[Huntington and New Earswick Ward] 
 

b) Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington, York 
(04/04316/FULM)  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

Erection of aircraft hangars (resubmission) [Heslington Ward] 
 

5. Heslington East Campus, City of York University - Draft Design 
Brief Including Masterplan Pursuant to Condition 11 of Outline 
Consent 04/01700/OUT  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

[Colour copies of the Masterplan have been sent to all 
Members of the Planning Committee. Members of the public 
can view a copy of the Masterplan by contacting the 
Democracy Officer detailed at the foot of this agenda.] 
 
This report advises Members of the draft design brief and 
masterplan for the new university campus at Heslington East.  The 
brief/masterplan has been submitted by the University of York 
pursuant to condition 11 of the outline consent for the new campus, 
granted by the Secretary of State in 2007.  The condition requires 
that a detailed design brief including a masterplan shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before 
the start of development.  The proposals are before Members for 
information.  Formal determination is delegated to officers in 
accordance with standard procedures for submissions pursuant to 
conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Wednesday 23rd April 2008 
 

The bus will depart from Memorial Gardens at 12:30pm  
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

12.50pm Agricultural Land Adjacent Nature Reserve Alder Way New 
Earswick York 

a 

1.30pm Elvington Airfield - Hangars b 

          

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm 
[...]
ointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), SIMPSON-
LAING (VICE-CHAIR), CREGAN, CRISP, FIRTH, 
SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, HUDSON, 
JAMIESON-BALL, MOORE, REID, B WATSON, 
WISEMAN AND POTTER (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, GALVIN AND KING 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Jamieson Ball declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Plans Item 4a (Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as he had spoken at 
the Public Inquiry regarding the outline planning permission for this site. He 
left the room and took no part in the debate. 

54. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th

February 2008 and 28th February 2008 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Committee. 

56. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

56a PROPOSED UNIVERSITY CAMPUS LYING BETWEEN FIELD LANE, 
COMMON LANE, A64 TRUNK ROAD AND HULL ROAD, YORK 
(08/00005/OUT)  

Members considered an Outline Application, submitted by the Applicant’s 
agent in relation to the proposed University Campus lying between Field 
Lane, Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road. It is an application 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



development to take place without compliance with approved plan C (ii) 
referred to in condition 1 of application 04/01700/OUT and its substitution 
by an amended plan to increase building slab levels (building heights to 
remain unchanged). 

A sketch plan and table were circulated to all Members illustrating the 
proposed changes to the slab levels. These are attached as an annex to 
these minutes. The Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) confirmed the Applicants were not seeking to change the 
overall height of the proposed buildings. It was noted that, if approved, the 
changes under Section 73 would be tied in to the original Section 106 
agreement. 

Representations were received, in support from the Applicant’s agent who 
also confirmed that the overall height of the proposed buildings would not 
change and the proposed changes to the slab heights were minimal. The 
change was requested to allow a greater quantity of rainwater to be stored 
in the lake in times of high rainfall. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and the Applicant 
signing a Deed of Confirmation in relation to the 
Section 106 Agreement.1

REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual appearance, flood risk, neighbour amenity and 
openness of the green belt. As such the proposal 
complies with policies GP1, GB1 and GP15a of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

JB  

57. A REVIEW OF THE SITES OF IMPORTANCE FOR NATURE 
CONSERVATION PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY OF YORK  

Members considered a report that informed them of: 

a. The criteria by which Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 
(SINC) were identified 

b. The way that the Council designated them. 

The aim was to update the York SINC System to take account of new 
legislation and advice and ensure that the Council fulfils its duties towards 
nature conservation and also takes into account the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) process.  

In relation to the criteria, all existing advice recommends that detailed 
criteria be established so that sites can be objectively measured and 

Page 6



assessed. With regard to designation of sites; the Council’s present SINCs 
are designated through the local plan process and can therefore be 
queried through the inquiry. The LDF process is different and requires 
much greater detail and clarity in the processes involved in identifying and 
allocating land with an ability to review and update information as 
necessary. Advice provided through the LDF process, 
[...]
MMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following details:- 
 
Plans received by The CoYC on 18th February 2008 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  HWAY18  Cycle parking details to be agreed  
 
 

Page 18



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00391/FULM  Item No: a 
Page 5 of 5 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of agricultural land and the impact on the living 
conditions of neighbours.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP14 
and NE7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Michael Jones Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Agricultural Land, Alder Way, New Earswick

08/00391/FULM

City of York Council

City Strategy

14 April 2008

Application site

1:5000

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 04/04316/FULM  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 21 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Heslington 
Date: 24 April 2008 Parish: Elvington Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 04/04316/FULM 
Application at: Elvington Airfield  Elvington Lane Elvington York  
For: Erection of aircraft hangars (resubmission) 
By: Elvington Park Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 21 April 2005 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This proposal has a long planning history and is now subject of an appeal 
against non-determination by the Council.  In such circumstances it is no longer 
possible for the Council to determine the application.  The purpose of this report is to 
establish the formal attitude of the Committee to the proposal, for use in the 
forthcoming Public Inquiry. 
 
1.2  The Council does not agree that an appeal is appropriate at this stage, as 
requests for information are still outstanding.  It has made representations to the 
Planning Inspectorate accordingly.  Any development on the matter will be reported 
to the committee. 
 
1.3  Elvington Airfield was completed as a military airfield in 1942.  It holds a very 
long runway of about 3100m, which is still in use for flying and also for other 
activities.  Adjacent is the Yorkshire Air Museum, which uses many of the former 
airfield buildings but is not part of the application site. 
 
1.4  Government use of the airfield, including by the RAF, ceased in 1992.  In 2000 
the Ministry of Defence sold it to Elvington Park Limited.  When still owned by the 
MoD a variety of different uses including aviation took place (see 3.27).  These were 
operated under a "gentlemen's agreement" with the Council, initially Selby District 
Council, and later York.  All these uses were permitted by the MoD as landowner. 
 
1.5  The application site is restricted to the airfield runways and their immediate 
environs.  It is very flat.  There are some trees nearby, both single and, further north, 
the large block of Grimston Wood.  The location for the hangars is on the north side 
of the runway.  The
[...]
 to the point where planning permission was needed.  Therefore the 
planning status of the proposed level of flying activity here is in some question.   
 
5.2  It is not possible to assess whether the proposal has economic benefits 
sufficient to justify the proposals. 
 
5.3  The development proposed is not one of those uses defined as being 
appropriate for a green belt.  No convincing case has been made that "very special 
circumstances" apply, sufficient to justify this inappropriate development. 
 
5.4  The size and location of the proposed hangars would have a major visual impact 
upon this part of the open countryside and the green belt. 
 
5.5 Inadequate information has been provided on traffic generation and noise 
impact.  It has therefore not been possible to assess these aspects fully. 
 
5.6  The site has importance for both biodiversity but this can be protected by 
appropriate conditions. 
 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 04/04316/FULM  Item No: b 
Page 21 of 21 

5.7  Generally analysis has been hampered by a number of inadequacies in the 
information supplied.  Although more information has been supplied than with the 
previous application, there are still unanswered questions. 
 
5.8 Therefore as the proposal stands refusal would have been recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  That the Committee resolve that it opposes the proposal for the following 
reasons. 
 
There is a presumption against inappropriate development of this type, scale, 
location and design in the Green Belt.  Evidence of "very special circumstances" 
which might justify overcoming this presumption has not been satisfactorily produced 
in this case.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policies GB1 
and GB13 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan approved April 2005 
and the advice in PPG2 ("Green Belts"). 
 
 2  The appearance of the proposed development by reason of its size, location 
and design is considered to be visually inappropriate in this area of open 
countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy GB1 of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan approved April 2005 and the advice 
in PPS7 ("Sustainable Development in Rural Areas"). 
 
 3  Insufficient information has been provided to allow vehicular access and traffic 
generation aspects of the proposal to be assessed satisfactorily.  In the absence of 
such an assessment it is anticipated that problems of poor access and traffic on the 
wider road network will result, contrary to the requirements of Policy SP8 of the 
Development Control Local Plan approved April 2005. 
 
 4  Insufficient information has been provided to allow the noise impact of the 
proposed development to be assessed satisfactorily.  In the absence of such an 
assessment it is anticipated problems of excessive noise will result to the detriment 
of nearby residents and contrary to the requirements of Policy GP1 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan approved April 2005. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Matthew Parkinson Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Planning Committee 24 April 2008 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

HESLINGTON EAST CAMPUS, CITY OF YORK UNIVERSITY – 
DRAFT DESIGN BRIEF INCLUDING MASTERPLAN PURSUANT TO 
CONDITION 11 OF OUTLINE CONSENT 04/01700/OUT 

Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the draft design brief and masterplan for the new 
university campus at Heslington East.  The brief/masterplan has been submitted by 
the University of York pursuant to condition 11 of the outline consent for the new 
campus, granted by the Secretary of State in 2007.  The condition requires that a 
detailed design brief including a masterplan shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority before the start of development.  The proposals are 
before Members for information.  Formal determination is delegated to officers in 
accordance with standard procedures for submissions pursuant to conditions.  

Background 

2. The outline planning permission granted by the Secretary of State (04/01700/OUT) 
is subject to 35 conditions. Condition 11 requires that a detailed design brief 
including a masterplan be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority before the start of development.  It also requires the reserved matters to 
be submitted in accordance with the approved design brief. The reason for the 
condition is to secure coherent development across the site and to ensure that the 
campus, as built, is in accordance with the development plan and the council’s 2004 
development brief for the site.  Condition 11 allows the design brief/masterplan 
(jointly called simply the masterplan), once approved, to be revised from time to time 
subject to the written approval of the local planning authority. 

3. The first of the reserved matters applications, which is for a 622-bed college, is 
being considered by the council.  Officers expect the application to go before 
members for determination  shortly.  

Consultation  

4. The masterplan is not a planning application, it is a requirement of a planning 
condition.  Nevertheless, officers acknowledge that the masterplan is of fundamental 
importance to the coherent and successful development of the campus.  An early 
draft of the masterplan was therefore presented to the Heslington East Community 
Forum in October 2007 for forum members to comment.  The university and the 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



 

council undertook to consider any comments made.  A range of comments were 
formally submitted by forum members.  They included highway impacts (movement, 
access, parking, traffic, and cycle/pedestrian routes); facilities for students; 
landscape/screening
[...]
l 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

All Y Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

All relevant background papers must be listed here.   
Draft Design Brief and Masterplan  

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Site Visits for this meeting will be on Wednesday 23rd April 2008. Members will meet at Memorial Gardens at 12:30pm
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Agricultural Land Adjacent to Nature Reserve, Alder Way, New Earswick, York (08/00391/FULM)
	Map - Agricultural Land, Alder Way

	4b Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington, York (04/04316/FULM)
	Map - Elvington Airfield

	5 Heslington East Campus, City of York University - Draft Design Brief Including Masterplan Pursuant to Condition 11 of Outline Consent 04/01700/OUT



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR for items 4a 
and 5) (not for item 4b), SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-
CHAIR) (not for item 4b), CREGAN, CRISP, 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, SUE GALLOWAY, GALVIN (not 
for item 4b), HORTON (not for item 4b), HUDSON, 
JAMIESON-BALL, KING, MOORE, REID (CHAIR for 
Item 4b), B WATSON AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

 
59. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Agricultural Land 
Adjacent to Nature 
Reserve Alder Way 
New Earswick York 

Cllrs Crisp, Firth, Horton, 
Hudson, Reid, B Watson, 
R Watson and Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Elvington Airfield - 
Hangars 
 

Cllrs Crisp, Firth, Horton, 
Hudson, Reid, B Watson, 
R Watson and Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

   
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Plans Item 4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as she 
knew one of the speakers. 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as he knew one of 
the speakers. 
 
Councillor Richard Watson declared a a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Plans Item 4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as he had 
worked in a professional capacity for nature conservation organisations. 
 
Councillor Jamieson-Ball stood down from the Committee under the 
Planning Code of Good Conduct as he had already expressed a view on 
Plans Item 4b (Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York). He 



spoke from the floor as Ward Councillor and took no part in the debate 
thereon. 
 
 

61. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Committee. 
 

63. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

63a Agricultural Land Adjacent to Nature Reserve, Alder Way, New 
Earswick, York (08/00391/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application , submitted by Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust for the change of use from agricultural to a nature 
conservation area. 
 
The case officer updated that an additional condition would be added in 
relation to a habitat creation scheme. The full details of this condition are 
listed in the resolution below. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from a resident 
of Osbaldwick who praised the creation of an 18 acre nature reserve. He 
said that it was a fantastic opportunity for all local people to be able to  
access a wildlife area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
additional condition:1 

   

• No development shall take place until full details 
of the habitat creation scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and these works shall be 
carried out as approved. These details include: 

 
(i) Purpose, aims and objectives for the 

scheme; 
(ii) Description of target habitats and range of 

species appropriate for the site; 



(iii) Selection of appropriate strategies for 
creating target habitats; 

(iv) Selection of specific techniques and 
practices for establishing vegetation; 

(v) Sources of habitat materials (e.g. plant 
stock) or species individuals; 

(vi) Method statement for site preparation and 
establishment of target features; 

(vii) Aftercare and long term management; 
(viii) Timing of the works; 
(ix) Monitoring; 
 
All habitat creation works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details above, 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: In the interests of good nature 
conservation and biodiversity. 

 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 

in the report and above would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the loss of agricultural land and 
the impact on the living conditions of neighbours. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP14 
and NE7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
63b Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington, York (04/04316/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Elvington Park 
Ltd for the erection of aircraft hangars (resubmission). 
 
This proposal has a long planning history and is now the subject of an 
appeal against non-determination by the Council. In such circumstances it 
is no longer possible for the Council to determine the application. The 
purpose of the report is to establish the formal attitude of the Committee to 
the proposals for use in the forthcoming Public Inquiry. 
 
Officers updated that an additional reason for opposition would be added 
in relation to Nature Conservation. The site was a very important one in 
relation to grassland and birds and an increase in development and aircraft 
movement would be detrimental. A full and detailed assessment of the 
wildlife and grass types on the site had been requested from the applicants 
but the information had not yet been provided. Further details for the 
reasons for this opposition are shown in the resolution below. 
 
The following updates were also reported: 
 



• In relation to paragraph 1.2 of the report the Planning Inspectorate had 
confirmed that the Appeal would take place. 

• The Highways Development Team had provided further comments as 
follows: 

 

• They were unable to comment on the access roads as drawings 
were not available 

• In relation to Halifax Way – a sight line can be achieved northwards 
but the sight line to the south is obscured by overgrown vegetation. 

• The Traffic Impact Assessment showed that there were currently 
adequate parking spaces but there were doubts if any growth could 
be accommodated. The Applicant had been asked to submit further 
supporting evidence. 

• No extra problems are envisaged at the Halifax Way/Elvington Lane 
Junction 

• Sustainable transport options are limited at this site 

• Additional traffic movements on the Grimston Bar roundabout would 
be less than 5%. Anything over 5% would create severe concerns. 

 
In light of the above refusal reason number 3 would be amended as 
detailed in the resolution. 
 
The following additional representations had been received: 
 

• A letter had been received from the planning consultants; this was 
circulated to Members at the meeting.  The letter raised points in 
relation to the report that had submitted to the Planning Committee. In 
response the officer explained that, notwithstanding several letters from 
the Council requesting further information, there were still matters 
outstanding. Figures on past and anticipated future aircraft movements 
are especially needed. 

• A letter of support had been received from a resident of Dunnington   
who welcomed the proposals and believed that they would create an 
opportunity for bringing highly paid and skilled jobs to the area. The 
letter also expressed the view that the flight paths would not affect 
many people. 

• A letter in objection had been received from a local resident who raised 
concerns regarding noise, loss of amenity, environmental matters and 
increases in air traffic. 

• An e-mail in objection had been received. This raised points in relation 
to the proposals being a ‘blot on the landscape’, especially the size of 
the proposed hangars. 

• A letter of objection had been received from Councillor Alexander 
(Prospective MP for York Outer). He stated that the application did not 
give details of the resultant air operations that would be carried out from 
the proposed new 70,000 square foot of hangars. 

 
Representations were received in objection from a resident of Heslington 
who expressed the view that there were no special circumstances for 
development within the Green Belt. 
 



Representations were received in objection from a resident of Dunnington 
who believed the proposals would lead to serious noise pollution for the 
surrounding villages. He was concerned that an Environmental Impact 
Assessment had not been submitted and was also concerned that should 
a flying school  set up business there this would create a significant 
number of low flying aircraft practicing manoeuvres thus exacerbating 
noise pollution. 
 
Representations were received in objection from another resident of 
Dunnington in relation to the proposals. 
 
Representations in objection were received from Elvington Parish Council 
who thought that the importance of the airfield was overstated, the 
applicant’s business case was not strong enough and there were no 
special circumstances to allow this development to take place in the Green 
Belt. 
 
Councillor Jamieson-Ball spoke in objection to the proposals. He said that 
there were many unanswered questions and the case for ‘special 
circumstances’ had not been proven. He also stated that there would be an 
ecological impact, noise pollution and traffic problems. 
 
Members asked the Countryside Officer how long some of the birds had 
been in habitation on the site and he responded that this was not known as 
they had not yet been able to carry out a survey. 
 
Discussions were had in relation to the Heslington Village Design 
Statement and whether this was applicable to the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the formal attitude of the Committee to the 

proposals is as follows: 
 
 That the application be opposed for the following 

reasons: 
 

1. There is a presumption against inappropriate 
development of this type, scale, location and 
design in the Green Belt. Evidence of ‘very special 
circumstances’ which might justify overcoming this 
presumption has not been satisfactorily produced 
in this case. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
the requirements of Policies GB1 and GB13 of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan 
approved April 2005 and the advice in PPG2 
(“Green Belts”). 

2. The appearance of the proposed development by 
reason of its size, location and design is 
considered to be visually inappropriate in this area 
of open countryside. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to the requirements of Policy GB1 of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan 
approved April 2005 and the advice in PPS7 
(“Sustainable Development in Rural Areas”). 



3. There would be concerns If traffic flows increased  
by more than 5% then problems of poor access 
and traffic on the wider road network would result, 
contrary to the requirements of Policy SP8 of the 
Development Control Local Plan approved April 
2005. 

4. Insufficient information had been provided to allow 
the noise impact of the proposed development to 
be assessed satisfactorily. In the absence of such 
an assessment it is anticipated problems of 
excessive noise will result to the detriment of 
nearby residents and contrary to the requirements 
of Policy GP1 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan approved April 2005. 

5. Insufficient information had been provided with 
regard to the nature conservation interest of the 
land to enable the impact of the proposal to be fully 
assessed or mitigated for satisfactorily at a local, 
national and international level. In the absence of 
such an assessment there could be a loss of 
biodiversity value contrary to guidance in PPS9, 
the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy and 
Policies NE4a, NE5a and NE7 of the Draft Local 
Plan. 

 
REASON: To establish Members’ attitude on the application for 

the forthcoming Public Inquiry. 
 
[Cllr Reid took the Chair for this item as both the Chair and Vice-Chair 
had declared personal and prejudicial interests in this application]. 
 

64. HESLINGTON EAST CAMPUS, CITY OF YORK UNIVERSITY - DRAFT 
DESIGN BRIEF INCLUDING MASTERPLAN PURSUANT TO 
CONDITION 11 OF OUTLINE CONSENT 04/01700/OUT  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the draft design brief 
and masterplan for the new university campus at Heslington East. The 
brief/masterplan has been submitted by the University of York pursuant to 
condition 11 of the outline consent for the new campus granted by the 
Secretary of State in 2007. The condition requires that a detailed design 
brief including a masterplan be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before the start of the development. Formal 
determination is delegated to officers in accordance with standard 
procedures and therefore the report was before Members for information 
only. 
 
Members received a presentation from the architects in relation to the 
masterplan. 
 
Members discussed matters relating to monitoring density levels, provision 
of sports facilities, security and safety on the proposed campus, the timing 
of the implementation of the travel and transit system, extension of the 



Number 4 bus route, cost of maintaining the landscaped areas and 
sustainable drainage. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the proposals in the masterplan. 
 
REASON: To keep Members fully informed and to assist with 

their consideration of the forthcoming reserved matters 
applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


